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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
MCHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS

PAUL DULBERG, )
)

Plaintiff, )

)
vs. ) No. 17LA000377

)
THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. )
POPOVICH, P.C., and HANS MAST, )

)
Defendants. )

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT AT LAW

Defendants, LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C., and HANS MAST, by

and through their attorneys, GEORGE K. FLYNN, and CLAUSEN MILLER P.C, pursuant to

735 ILCS 5/2-615, submit this Memorandum in Support of Defendants' Motion to Dismiss

Plaintiffs First Amended Complaint at Law with prejudice, and state as follows:

I. INTRODUCTION

The Plaintiff Paul Dulberg ("Dulberg") retained defendants The Law Offices of

Thomas J. Popovich P.C. ("Popovich") to prosecute a personal injury claim on his behalf against

his next door neighbors, Carolyn and Bill McGuire and their adult son (Dulberg's lifelong

friend), David Gagnon ("Gagnon")). Hans Mast ("Mast") handled the case for the firm. Dulberg

was on the McGuires' property, assisting Gagnon trim some tree branches with a chainsaw,

when Dulberg's right arm was lacerated by the chainsaw. Dulberg agreed to a settlement with

the McGuires. Thereafter, he and Mast reached an impasse. Mast and the firm withdrew, and

successor counsel continued to prosecute the case against Gagnon.
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Dulberg now has a case of "buyer's remorse," admitting that he reluctantly agreed to

accept the McGuires' settlement offer. He has attempted to state a claim against Popovich and

Mast for legal malpractice. However, he has not plead the requisite elements of a legal

malpractice case against Popovich and Mast, or the requisite elements of the underlying case (the

"case within the case").

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY

On November 28, 2017, Plaintiff filed his single count Complaint at Law for legal

malpractice. Defendants moved to dismiss. On May 10,2018, the Court granted Defendants'

Motion to Dismiss pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/615 (see Order attached as Exhibit 1). During the

hearing on Defendants' Motion to Dismiss, Judge Meyer ordered that the Plaintiff plead with

more particularity and specificity regarding any allegations that he was misled. The Court also

ordered the Plaintiff to provide more specificity and particularity with respect to any claims that

information provided by Defendants to the Plaintiff was false and misleading. Plaintiff filed its

First Amended Complaint at Law on June 7, 2018.

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS

A. The Followms Facts Can Be Gleaned From The First Amended Complaint
(Exhibit 2) and Its Exhibits

On June 28, 2011, Dulberg was assisting David Gagnon in the cutting down of a tree on

the property of Carolyn and Bill McGuire. (Exhibit 2, ^ 6). Gagnon lost control of the chainsaw

and caused personal injury to Dulberg. (Exhibit 2, ^ 7). In May of 2012, Dulberg retained

Popovich. (Exhibit 2, ^8). On May 15, 2012, Mast filed a Complaint on behalf of Dulberg

against Gagnon and the McGuires in the Circuit Court ofMcHenry County, Illinois, Case No, 12
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LA 178. (Exhibit 2, ^ 9, and Exhibit 2B)'. In late 2013, Dulberg settled with the McGuires and

executed a Release in their favor in exchange for the payment of $5,000.00. The McGuires and

their insurance carrier, Auto Owners Insurance Company, were released. (Exhibit 2, ^ 18 and

Exhibit 2D). Defendants continued to represent Dulberg until March 2015. (Exhibit 2, ^ 21).

Dulberg retained successor counsel and proceeded to a binding mediation and received a

mediation award (Exhibit 2, ^ 24 and Exhibit 2G). After the mediation, Dulberg allegedly

realized for the first time that the information Mast and Popovich had given him was false and

misleading and that the dismissal of the McGuires was a serious and substantial mistake. He was

advised to seek an independent opinion from an attorney handling legal malpractice matters and

received that opinion on or about December 16, 2016. (Exhibit 2, ^ 28-29).

B. Alleged Acts ofNeelieence

Popovich's and Mast's alleged malpractice revolves around the settlement of the

underlying case between Dulberg and McGuires. The allegations of a breach of the standard of

care are all contained in ^ 31, subsections a) through o) inclusive. Paragraph 31 states as

follows:

31. MAST and POPOVICH, jointly and severally, breached the
duties owed DULBERG by violating the standard of care owed
DULBERG in the following ways and respects:

a) Failed to take such actions as were necessary during their

representation ofDULBERG to fix liability against the property
owners of the subject property (the McGuires) who employed
Gagnon, and sought the assistance ofDULBERG, for example

hiring a liability expert;

b) Failed to thoroughly investigate liability issues against
property owners of the subject property;

' The exhibits to the underlying complaint in Case No. 12 LA 178 will be referenced as Exhibits 2A, 2B,
2C, 2D, 2E, 2F, and 2G.
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c) Failed to conduct necessary discovery, so as to fix the

liability of the property owners to DULBERG, for example hiring
a liability expert;

d) Failed to investigate the insurance policy amounts of the
McGuires and Gagnon;

e) Incorrectly informed DULBERG that Gagnon's insurance

policy was "only $100,000.00" and no insurance company would

pay close to that;

f) Failed to understand the law pertaining to a property
owner's rights, duties and responsibilities to someone invited onto

their property by consulting an expert regarding these issues;

g) Improperly urged DULBERG to accept a nonsensical
settlement from the property owners, and dismissed them from all

further responsibility;

h) Failed to appreciate and understand further moneys could

not be received as against Gagnon, and that the McGuires and their

obvious liability were a very necessary party to the litigation;

i) Falsely advised DULBERG throughout the period of their
representation, that the actions taken regarding the McGuires was

proper in all ways and respects, and that DULBERG had no choice
but to accept the settlement;

j) Coerced DULBERG, verbally and through emails, into
accepting the settlement with the McGuires for $5,000.00 by
misleading him into believing that [sic] had no other choice but to
accept the settlement or else "the McGuires will get out for FREE
on a motion".

k) Concealed from DULBERG the necessary facts for him to
make an informed decision as to the McGuires, instead coercing

him verbally and through emails into signing a release and
settlement agreement and accept a paltry sum of $5,000.00 for

what was a grievous injury;

1) Failed to properly explain to DULBERG all ramifications
of accepting the McGuire settlement, and giving him the option of
retaining alternative counsel to review the matter;

m) Continually reassured DULBERG that the course of action
as to the property owners was proper and appropriate;
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n) Failed to retain a liability expert to prove DULBERG's
damages;

o) Were otherwise negligent in their representation of
DULBERG.

IV. DULBERG FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR LEGAL
MALPRACTICE UNDER 735 ILCS 5/2-615

A. Legal Standard

It is clearly established that Illinois is a fact pleading jurisdiction, requiring the plaintiff

to present a legally and factually sufficient complaint. Winfrey v. Chicago Park Dist., 274 111.

App. 3d 939, 942 (1st Dist. 1995). A plaintiff must allege facts sufficient to bring his or her

claim within the cause of action asserted. Jackson vs. South Holland Dodge, 197 111. 2d 39

(2001). To pass muster a complaint must state a cause of action in two ways: first, it must be

legally sufficient — it must set forth a legally recognized claim as its avenue of recovery, and

second, the complaint must be factually sufficient - it must plead facts, which bring the claim

within a legally recognized cause of action as alleged. People ex rel. Fahner v. Carriage Way

West, Inc., 88 111. 2d 300, 308 (1981). Dismissal of a complaint is mandatory if one fails to meet

both requirements. Misselhorn v. Doyle, 257 111. App. 3d 983, 985 (5th Dist. 1994). In ruling on

a Section 2-615 motion, "only those facts apparent from the face of the pleadings, matters of

which the court can take judicial notice, and judicial admissions in the record may be

considered." Mount Zion State Bank and Trust v. Consolidated Communications, Inc., 169 111.

2d 110,115 (1995).

In Illinois, to establish a legal malpractice claim, a plaintiff must plead and prove the

existence of an attorney client relationship; a duty arising from that relationship; a breach of that

duty, the proximate causal relationship between the breach of duty and the damage sustained;

and actual damages. Glass v. Pitler, 276 111. App. 3d 344, 349 (1st Dist. 1995). The injuries
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resulting from legal malpractice are not personal injuries but pecuniary injuries to intangible

property interests. Glass at 349. Damages must be incurred and are not presumed. Glass at 349.

It is the plaintiffs burden to establish that "but for" the attorney's negligence, the client would

not have suffered the damages alleged. Glass at 349. "The proximate cause element of legal

malpractice claim requires that the plaintiff show that but for the attorney's malpractice, the

client would have been successful in the undertaking the attorney was retained to perform.

Green v. Papa, 2014 IL App. (5th) 1330029 (2014), quoting Owens v. McDermott Will & Emery,

316 111. App. 340 (1st Dist. 2000), at 351. The plaintiff in a legal malpractice claim must plead a

case within the case. Ignarski v. Norbut, 271 111. App. 3d 522 (1st Dist.1995).

B. Dulberg Fails to Plead Facts in Support of His Conclusory Alleeations

Dulberg's second attempt at stating a claim fairs no better than his first. He still fails to

plead with specificity and particularity as to how he was misled, or how any information

provided to him was false and misleading. His allegations are pled in conclusory fashion

throughout. He also fails to plead any facts concerning the McGuires' liability in the underlying

case. His allegations concern the viability of a tort claim against property owners. Accordingly,

he must plead facts in support of the property owners' [the McGuires] liability in the underlying

case. Instead, Dulberg pleads only conclusions. More is necessary under Illinois law.

Dulberg has failed to follow the court's direction from the hearing on Defendant's

Motion to Dismiss. The allegations of negligence contained in ^ 31 fail to allege any facts in

support of the conclusions. For example, what necessary discovery was not conducted? (^31

(c)) What is the law pertaining to a property owner's duties and responsibilities? (^ 31 (f)). How

did defendants falsely advise Dulberg that the actions taken regarding the McGuires was proper?

(TT 31 (i)). What was concealed from Dulberg? (^ 31 (k)). The bottom line is that Dulberg has yet

to explain how the McGuires would have been found liable. The only thing that can be gleaned

6
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from the facts alleged in the Complaint and First Amended Complaint, is that Dulberg was

injured on their property. He fails to explain how the McGuire's breached any duty to him, and

how they would have been liable.

Additionally, Dulberg's allegations of coercion are not supported by his own pleadings.

It is reasonably inferred from the pleadings that Dulberg had ample time to retain another

attorney (in fact later he did). Exhibit E to his First Amended Complaint establishes that he

deliberated over the decision to settle, and mailed a signed release back to Mast. So how was he

coerced, when he alleges that he met with Mast, and then later mailed the executed release?

Moreover, his allegations regarding the failure to retain an expert are unsupported. He

also fails to explain why his successor counsel did not retain an expert at the appropriate time if

necessary. Lastly, Dulberg can never properly allege proximately caused damages regarding the

allegation in ^ 31 (e), that Gagnon's insurance coverage was $300,000 and not $100,000. In fact,

Dulberg admits in ^ 24 that he recovered $300,000 in available coverage from Gagnon. If Mast

incorrectly reported the available coverage, it did not cause any damage, as Dulberg's successor

counsel was apparently able to recover the full amount of available coverage against the

individual who injured Dulberg with a chainsaw.

Under Illinois fact pleading requirements, much more is needed. In a case of alleged

professional liability, the plaintiff cannot simply allege in conclusory terms that the defendants

were negligent, and that the Plaintiff could have proved up liability against the underlying

defendants. He must allege why and how. Dulberg has failed twice. His First Amended

Complaint must be dismissed with prejudice pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/2-615.
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V. CONCLUSION

WHEREFORE, Defendants, LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C., and

HANS MAST, pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/2-615 respectfully request this Honorable Court dismiss

Plaintiffs Complaint with prejudice, and for any further relief this Court deems fair and proper.

/s/ George K. Flynn

GEORGE K. FLYNN
CLAUSEN MILLER P.C.
ARDC No. 6239349
10 South LaSalle Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603-1098
(312)855-1010
Attorneys for Defendants

gflynn@clausen. corn

GEORGE K. FLYNN
CLAUSEN MILLER P.C.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that the foregoing document was caused to be served by

Email and/or U.S. Mail by depositing same in the U.S. Mail at 10 S. LaSalle Street, Chicago, IL

60603, and properly addressed, with first class postage prepaid, on the 5th day of July, 2018,
addressed to counsel of record as follows:

Mr. Thomas W. Gooch, III

The Gooch Firm
209 S. Main Street

Wauconda, IL 60084
Roochfaigoochfinn.com

Under penalties as provided by law pursuant to Section 1-109 of the Code of Civil
Procedure, the undersigned certifies that the statements set forth in this Certificate of Service are

true and correct.
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 22ND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
L.n .6.

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF MCHENRY
)}SS ,- McHeniYCnunty, Illinois

)1
MAY I 0 2018

GEN. NO.
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D Jury D Non-Jury
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fU~i|»8^
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'for: J^uJU^-!

Attorney Registration No.: J^ ^ ) ^ ^) 9 Judge:{

Prepared by: ^

Attorney for:

..^

' n
^ ^ ^ ^

.../ I/
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EXHIBIT 2
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THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTY SECOND JUDICIAL, CIRCUIT

McHBNRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS

PAUL DULBERG,
Plaintiff,

V.

THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J.
POPOVICH, P.C. and HANS MAST,

Defendants.

)

No,: 17 LA 377

Katherine AT. Keefe
Clerk of the Ch'cuh Court

^Electronically FUedlww
TransactioTi ID: 1 71111 66062
17LA000377
06/07/2018
McHenry Counts Illinois

ial Ch-curt
)H)|C)»:*iji3|t*)|l*)|tlt:)|i***i|Hn|(]|t)t****

IN OTICU OF FILING

TO: George Flynn (gtlynn@plausen.com)
Clausen Miller, P.C,
10 South LaSalle Street, 16th Floor
Chicago IL 60603

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on June 7.2018 I caused to be filed with the Clerk of
the Circuit Court ofMcHenry County, Illinois the attached Plaintiff's First Amended Complaint
at Law.

6J.
Thomas W. Gooch, III

PROOF OF SERVICE

Under penalties as provided by law pursuant to Section 1-1 09 of the Code of Civil

Procedures, the undersigned certifies that she served a copy of the foregoing lo whom it is

addressed via the McHenry County I2File Efile System and via email transmission to on June 7,
20:18.

THE GOOCH FIRM
209 South Main Street
Waucouda, Illinois 60084
847 526 OJ10
gooch@goochfirm.com
office@goochfinn..com

ARDCNo.;3123355
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THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

McHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS
Kq theri ne M. Keefe

Clerk of the Cn-cu'rtCourt
( w<t*ElectroiucdlyFaed*w

Transaction ID: 1 71111 66062
Plaintiff, ) 17LA000377

06/07/2018
McHem-y Counts Illinois

v. ) No. 17 LA 377 Mn'd^cTaFc^cuh"
****iit***********)is*******

THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. )
POPOVICH, P.C., and HANS MAST, )

)
Defendant. )

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT AT LAW
(Legal Malpractice)

COMES NOW your Plaintiff, PAUL DULBERG (hereinafter also referred to as

"DULBERG"), by and through his attorneys, THE GOOCH FIRM, and as and for his First

Amended Complaint against THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J, POPOVICH, P.C.

(hereinafter also referred to as "POPOVICH"), and HANS MAST (hereinafter also referred to as

"MAST"), states the following;

1. Your Plaintiff, PAUL DULBERG, is a resident ofMd-Ienry County, Illinois, and was

such a resident at all times complained of herein.

2. Your Defendant, THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J, POPOVICH, P..C., is a law firm

operating in McHenry County, Illinois, and transactmg busmess on a regular and daily basis in

McHenry County, Illinois,

3. Your Defendant, HANS MAST, is either an agent, employee, or partner of THE LAW

OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C, MAST is a licensed attorney in the State of

Illinois, and was so licensed at all times relevant to this Complaint.
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4. That due to the actions and status of MAST in relation to POPOVICH, the actions and

inactions of MAST are directly attributable to his employer, partnership, or principal, being THE

LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J, POPVICH, P,C.

5. Venzie is therefore claimed proper in McHenry County, Illinois, as the Defendants

transact substantial and regular business in and about McHenry County in the practice of law,

where their office is located.

6. On or about Jmie 28,2011,your Plaintiff, DULBERG was involved in a horrendous

accident, having been asked by his neighbors Caroline McGuire and William McGuire, in

assisting a David Gagnon in the cutting down of a tree on the McGuire property, DULBERG

lived in the same area.

7, At this time, Gagnon lost control of the chainsaw he was using causing it to strike and cut

DULBERG's ami. This caused substantial and catastrophic injuries to DULBERG, including but

not limited to great pain and suffering, current as well as future medical expenses, in an amount

in excess of $260,000.00, along with lost wages in excess of $250,000,00, and various other

damages.

8, In May of 2012, DULBERG retained THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J.

POPOVICH, P.C., pursuant to a written retainer agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A.

9. A copy of the Complaint filed by MAST on his own behalf, and on behalf ofDULBERG,

is attached hereto as Exhibit B, and fhe allegations of that Complaint are fully incorporated into

this Complaint as if fully set forth herein.

10. An implied term of the retainer agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A, was that at all

times, the Defendants would exercise fheir duty of due care towards their client .and conform

their acts sund actions within the standard of care every attorney owes his cliont.

2
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11, That as Exhibit B reveals, Defendants properly filed suit against not only the operator of

the chain saw, but also his principals, Caroline MoGuire and William McGuire, who purportedly

were supervising him in his work on the premises,

12. At the time of filing of the aforesaid Complaint, MAST certified pursuant to Supreme

Court Rule 137, that he had made a diligent investigation offhe facts and circumstances around

the Complaint he filed, and further had ascertained the appropriate law. MAST evidently

believed a very good and valid cause of action existed against Caroline McGuire and William

McGuire.

13. Also MAST incorrectly informed DULBERG that the insurance policy limit for the

Oagnon was only $100,000,00, when in reality fhe policy was $300,000.00.

14. The matter proceeded th'ough the normal stages of litigation until sometime in late 2013

or early 2014, when MAST began urging DULBERO to settle the matter against William

McOuire and Caroline McGuire for $5,000.00.

15. On November 18, 2013, MAST wrote two. emails to DULBERG urging DULBERG to

accept the $5,000.00, "the McOuire's atty has offered vs (you) $5,000 in fall settlement of the

claim against the McGuires only, As we discussed, fheyhave no liability in the case for what

Dave did as property owners, So they will likely get out of the case on a motion at some point, so

my suggestion is to take the $5,000 now, You probably won't see any of it due to liens etc, but it

will offset the costs deducted from any eventual recovery..,." * * * "So if we do not accept their

5000 they will simply file a motion and get out of the case for free. That's the only other option is

letting them file motion getting out of the case". (See Emails attached as Group Exhibit C.)
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16. Similarly, on November 20,2013 MAST ©mailed DULBERG urging him to accept the

$5,000.00 otherwise "the McGuires will get out for FREE on a motion," (See Emails attached as

Group Exhibit C.)

17, On or around December 2013 or January 2014, MAST met with DULBERG and other

family members and again advised them there was no cause of action against William McGuire

and Caroline McOuire, and verbally told DULBERG that he had 110 choice but to execute a

release in favor of the McGuires for the sum of $5,000.00 and if he did not, he would get

nothing.

18. DULBERG, having no choice in the matter, reluctantly agreed with MAST to accept the

sum of $5,000.00 releasing not only William and Caroline McGuire, but also Auto-Owners

Insurance Company from any farther responsibility or liability in the matter. A copy of the

aforesaid general release and settlement agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit D,

19, Continuously th-oughout the period of representation, MAST and POPOVICH

represented repeatedly to DULBERG there was no possibility of any liability against William

and/or Caroline McGuire and/or Auto-Owners Tnsuratice Company, and lulled DULBERG into

believing fhat the matter was being properly handled

20. After accepting the $5,000 settlement, DULBBRG wrote MAST an email on January 29,

2014 stating "I trust your judgment." (See Email attached as Exhibit E.)

21. MAST and POPOVICH continued to represent DULBERG into 201 5 and continuously

assured him that his case was being handled properly.

22. On February 22,201 5, as to any chance of settling the remainder of his case against

Gagnon MAST wrote to DULBBRG that, "There's only $100,000 in coverage. Allstate will

never offer anything noar the policy limits therefore there's no chance to settle the case. The only
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alternative is to take the case to trial and I am not interested in doing that." (See Email attached

as Exhibit F.)

23. MAST and POPOVICH represented DULBERG through to and including March of

2015, following which DULBERG and the Defendants terminated, their relationship due to a

claimed failure of communication. MAST and POPOVICH withdrew from the representation of

DULBERG.

24, Thereafter, DULBERG retained other attorneys and proceeded to a Court ordered binding

mediation before a retired Circuit Judge, where DULBERG received a binding mediation award

of $660,000.00 in gross, and a net award of $561,000.00, However, due to the settlement with

the McGuires, DULBERG was only able to collect $300,000.00 based upon fhe insurance policy

available. A copy of the aforesaid Mediation Award is attached hereto as Exhibit G.

25. The McGuires were property owners and had property insurance covering injuries or

losses on their property, as well as substantial personal assets, including the property location

where the accident took place at 1016 West Elder Avenue, hi the City ofMcHenry, Illinois.

McGziires were well able to pay all, or a portion of the binding mediation award had they still

remained parties.

26. DULBERG, in his relationship with POPOVICN and MAST, cooperated in all ways with

them, furnishing all necessary information as required, and frequently conferred with them.

27. Until the time of the mediation award, DULBERG had no reason to believe he could not

recover the full amount of his injuries, based on POPOVICH'S and MAST'S representations to

DULBERG that he could recover the full amount of his injuries from Gagnon, and that the

inclusion of the McGuires would only complicate the case,
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28. Following the execution of the mediation agreement and the final mediation award,

DULBERG realized for the first time in December of 2016 that the information MAST and

POPOVICH had given DULBERG was false and misleading, and that in fact, the dismissal of

the McGuires was a serious and substantial mistake.

29, It was not until the mediation in December 201 6, based on the expert's opinions that

DULBERG retained for the mediation, that DULBERG became reasonably aware that MAST

and POPOVICH did not properly represent him by pressurmg and coercing him to accept a

settlement for $5,000.00 on an "all or nothing" basis.

30, DULBERG was advised to seek an independent opinion from a legal malpractice

attorney and received that opinion on or about December 16, 2016.

31. MAST and POPOVICH, j ointly and severally, breached tiie duties owed DULBERG by

violating the standard of care owed DULBERG in the followitig ways and respects:

a) Failed to take such actions as were necessary dnrmg their representation of

DULBERG to fix liability against the property owners of file subject property (the McGuires)

who employed Gagnon, and sought the assistance ofDULBERG, for example hiring a liability

expert;

b) Failed to thoroughly investigate liability issues against property owners of the

subject property;

c) Failed to conduct necessary discovery, so as to fix the liability of the property

owners to DULBERG, for example hiring a liability expert;

d.) Failed to investigate ths insimmce policy amounts of the McGuires and Gagiion;

e.) Incorrectly informed DULBERG that Gagnon's insurance policy was "only

$100,000,00" and no insurance company would pay close to that;
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f) Failed to imderstand the law pertaining to a property owner's rights, duties and

responsibilities to someone invited onto their property by consulting an expert regarding these

issues;

g) Improperly urged DULBERG to accept a nonsensical settlement from the

property owners, and dismissed them from all further responsibility;

h) Failed to appreciate and understand furfher moneys could not be received as

against Gagnon, and that the McGuires and their obvious liability were a very necessary party to

the litigation;

i) Falsely advised DULBERG throughout the period of their representation, that the

actions taken regarding the McOuires was proper in all ways and respects, and that DULBERG

had no choice but to accept the settlement;

j) Coerced DULBERG, verbally and through emails, into accepting the settlement

with the McGuires for $5,000.00 by misleadmg him into believing that had no other choice but

to accept the settlement or else "the McGuires will get out for FREE on a motion".

k) Concealed from DULBERG the necessary facts for him to make an informed

decision as to the McGuires, instead coercing him verbally and through emails into signing a

release and settlement agreement and accept a paltry sum of $5,000.00 for what was a grievous

injury;

1) Failed to properly explain to DULBERG all ramifications of accepting the

McGuire settlement, and giving him the option of retaining alternative counsel to review the

matter;

m) Continually reassured DULBERG that the course of action as to the property

owners was proper and appropriate;
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n) Failed to retain a liability expert to prove DULBERG's damages;

o) Were otherwise negligent in their representation of DULBERG.

32. That DULBERG suffered seriozis and substantial damages, not only as a result of the

injury as set forth in the binding mediation award, but due to the direct actions of MAST and

POPOVICH in urging DULBERG to release the McGuires, lost the svm of well over

$300,000.00 which would not have occurred but for the acts of MAST and THB LAW OFFICES

Op THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C.

WHEREFORE, your Plaintiff, PAUL DULBERG prays this Honorable Court to enter

judgment on such verdict as a jury of twelve (12) shall return, together with the costs of suit and

such other and further relief as may be just, all in excess ofthejurisdictional minimums of this

Honorable Court.

Respectfully submitted by,

PAUL DULBERG, Plaintiff, by his
attorneys THE GOOCH FIRM,

G^^^^U^
Thomas W, Gooch, HI

PLAINTIFF HEREBY DEMANDS A TRIAL BY JURY OF TWELVE (12) PERSONS;

o2^i^^6
Thomas W. Gooch, III

Thomas W. Gooch, III
THE GOOCH FIRM
209 S. Main Steeet
Wauconda, IL 60084
847-526-0110
ARDCNo.:3123355
goooh(%gooolifirm,com

office@goochfirm.com

Received 06-07-2018 01:29 PM / Circuit Clerk Accepted on 06-07-2018 03:53 PM / Transaction #17111166062/ Case #17LA000377
Page 8 of 24

Received 07-05-2018 03:38 PM / Circuit Clerk Accepted on 07-05-2018 04:08 PM / Transaction #17111173529 / Case #17LA000377
Page 21 of 37



' .'-X ..;
. '.' ', i. i. •|18S>>,.'!

• •;'

£^MCIF^M'3A^:SJKimgsai .' ' .

.1 .agree to ^toy flw UV omcm QF THQMAS J, PoroVICR, P.a
. (Iwfe'inafter "ay :a'ttpm^rtl.) Ci> ^present we in th& R'?'ecutitf)l or seitlemwc. Qf.tny'.-ctalTn .Aga.ipst

.pfcrsons orentictes- i-e^pslbte for causing (w to suffer iiUfi'riss ftirtd diiniEigos o.n W6»^^.^ 'day of
-«~, t •A'St*-L^ <

My fttbrjney agreos. to.mab BO;<?IW^ fbi1' togal- Aen'icfts ujg!c$s & recoveiy i$;made
hi wy vbim. 'Th® &pproV<(l of toy SfAflam mwM eailnot b6 •mi&y<; witI-\QUjt,niy toowledge and
:c<?ft$(?at.

I.agree .to pay ffly act'oraoy in :CQnslderalion fw:Mii I&gal sejc.Yicoft ft.-sunreqnal (Q
ono-third. (33,1/3 %) oif.my'reopm-y ft'pm my ftl^ by suft 6r ^MJIomftnt; to will to^asft; to
._^^, % 'in'&e- event toy ei^&fa'resuks intti&jte.to .on8,.;(l) :tttIal-:ai^/QC w ^W o.f.a trial, ' :1
.i^acterstaRd my at'tontey taay .neei3: to::tor reasoriaMe eKp&nsee ia prop6riy'^t\^N% my claim
uw.lud'bgt but !BQ(; lutiit&d.to, exp<ms sach os dcciden't yeports, fiUflg.fses, cQUrt-report&r^fetis,
video :f<i<?s, records ftos, and'physnii'aNfeiBS. I'umferstand'-thos^expei^.s wHt'.bfr ta(c&n Odt ^ my

.sft«lm.®nt,4p-^ •• ..__.,.._-.-......-...—-•-••• —-1

LAW O^I^ES OP^OMAS 3. TOOYtCH
~wr

•^1.
CHfMtt - .'.*'•• • . !

I

Dfttft: _,_,„„ . Date; „

,LAW; omCES OF THOMAS.?. y.OPOVXGH^P.C,
^.1.16 West-Blia. Street :1 •

McHeitey,,Ityno.is 60050'
815/344^797 -

Received 07-05-2018 03:38 PM / Circuit Clerk Accepted on 07-05-2018 04:08 PM / Transaction #17111173529 / Case #17LA000377
Page 22 of 37



, t

I'l
>•

I

•".''":." •'

I •

'•'•.''

A f t

f^'

,•".->•>

'.j

.0'rATEO^ILLINpl'S . • )' '• /'. -;'-• ,
, )SS' •,.'". „;• • ' '. ••

^^,"-" •• •

coTmo.moH?r •). „ •'r,v •.•'•,';',-,, •' •..,, -,- -i". ;; •"•;

IN:T?/€)niGUCTCOUjR.tpF,,.W,TWENTy"SWHl.-)?l!>];C!l^ OIRCUJT., •. ,.,;,,'.!,•
'• waste' ,dbuNyy,Maw' r' :.'';,'.,••.' • •.'.'.';,'.'•','.."

••\.

PAW.DTOMA '

. - , Pl{imHff>

', ,-ytf., .

/•'•'•:,,^.'"^

'^T..-
>•- •'. -^ ' :i.

,• .•.., ) - No.;

\,,

;,,',',•. ". ... ,.. { • .{.{/.. ••vr" >.,'

•.•pAVIDOAdNOHlndiYia^-aii'des "),'.•' .' , ; •. , "'
*

. A^nt of.OMia.mEMGOUl^E'roia-tstLL)'.
MCO-tJm^-C^R.OL^E'MWUIRE ., )•' ", '••',•

.(lAcl-B^MGGUrREJucavlduiiUy,.' ...)•••• • ". ,.•;••.•• ;'

..„„)...._„_ .1.—-l~~r"~'~—
( '

'•;';1'". „' .' . •' • !'N<W COMBS .the l?tlff,..,PA DULBBRG; ^Ns fttto^fin':UW omCBS 0]?' .'.'•.• •

, THOMAS.7, fQPOVlCH, P.C., a»(( cotoplatohg agftb$C ^•Dfflfoutete, DAV'ID OAG^ON, • ,, •
.'.' ' ' ' . • . , ... ^i, ^ , . , ^ ^

IndivkluBlly, and as Agent of CAROMNB MoGUIRB and BILL MoGUJRE, dnd CAROJ.JNE ' ;

M<)^UlWmdB.K/LMo(}UlU3,iudlYicluEtIly,attdsfa(tos AS follows; • , •

•CcimU ' ., . , ' ,.

]PauIM)ffiVsJlmid Ga^im.Jndivl^inIty. ^ Ms.AgentofCM'oUrteftttrt BiHIMcGuire .
t

1. •()nJimor28,2011.-U?PNntl^;PAULDUX.BBK,0,-yYpctfcvtoCilyofMoHs?^^ • '

Gom'ty ofMGHQtu'^'IIltook •• • • • ' .••,••'•,•

2; , . OQ JUTO 28, S01.1, Mbndants CAHOLlCWi MafftJlMS amd, BILL McCTM'f
t * I"

lived, GcwtrolNt maHagffd and immtidfi^d (i singls fan-iily Jiom^topatpd i!U, jlQ16,.'W, Blder
"•'••"y.-^f ' • ••>'^;-'; :•'.•,. ft <••

Avoimo,ta^Cityof^g^^o™flH^;J^
?.8VOMI-.Miw^ AW ?WOA wn'wd

X^-^S^^' • • W^^^v-'—?-—;—"— , ,*9£8SSZ£"^^®'PJ ' 'm^^m^w^^°^^^^^^ "
^iiwRWH.T »M ^'fi?K. w'(ficiai-io$ yo.+j,a§ AaayahMai^u^^n
"W W WOER W Of«3WyiW0-(|EXHIBIT

SOU.ON

%^
Revived 11..28-2017 04:31 PM / Circuit Clerk Accepted on 11-29-2017 09:53 AM /T^ansadton #171111174511-C^ #17LA0003^

R^W^S 'QV.29PU /Circuit Clerk Accepted on 06.07.2018 03:53 ^^;on #17111166062 / case #17LA0001

Received 07-05-2018 03:38 PM / Circuit Clerk Accepted on 07-05-2018 04:08 PM / Transaction #17111173529 / Case #17LA000377
Page 23 of 37



' I • ••'.".'•., • ^ • . •'' . '• ,'•..,

-' .'. ' • '..'. ','•;• , ,."') , . ':'•'' ;'.;)'*

..',;') ,'„ .:',,'. pn Jiw 2$, 2Q'11, lfe!D6feftdaBif> DAVID Q^O-NOH.WflS 'l^'^/w s^g at

»'fauA&at 1016 W>' Eldei-'Av&tihe; in Ae 'Citv ffil}-)VroW&Utw:.">tiuliAtv dfMuI-roTiw; ''•• - „ .
* .'•' • ,'

'• . Till.. -t- '•! '

•Ms.pdi^.toMt 1016 W> Bld^'Av^tie; in tde 'City cf-MoH9my;,"'G(}W.pfMoHoiuy»'
*'.'•' •' ', ' " • '" >•''. '.'~ • ' • '' '• '"::' ,.''"'• • '. T'. '.

\- •:••., ', Hlliri.ote^,;^.,', . \ '• ,•'.,•'•:;:-'';'!,' • ',' ':.,•''• ^',.',',,. .'' ;•'., .•' ."•

.;.. ,^, • ; Om JWQ 28,2.011,1^ pefeftdaato, GAXOLmB MoOTJI% aiid BH'X MoOUmfi •
• ,' ^ ; ^ ' ^ : , ^••_:i'.' \ . '' •':. l ••"...' '. !.. ....•.'

• ,oA^d, hJ^C't t&e.&q&ndanti, ^AV^D .^AONON, to outttqw).> ?,to;tift<}/or ^tota •&e.4'etei.> ,
' ;' A „'•'•'' , ' ' . •' ' 1' '••'' ' ' • , "••. ^ I ' , • • ,

• f?i;(^6];\Ate9h*iit'^sGSfttlOlg'^;adMAv<3metin't2i0^,bf?^^^ " •• ,'•

.„:: , .MoH^^p^, . •:.^^..-.; •. "•-.-" : ... ; • .,.' :-": •• •:

•< ' • . -\/-^.,-/\;'OJiJmi&28>^Oj,.l;^(itthe?qwstitodwl&!,;X^ •

\- ,^. ' ^X)afc^i};is.;teOLN?M(^l?^dBILLMoGW?^^ ••

':.' ••.,.., - • •------^:y^;^eNWrW8rwMllig4^?ffleii'^pei;^^^^^ to uytfeg, .'

•^ '' , '. • .•^nliAg^:mmNutog ^WEiadtti.attdepi'eNflw rit Ww. Bildei- Avsiiito, B^ City

•v, , •,• •of-MQH^y, Comty of.MciH^ni'y^Min^.' ,.,';,•.,;•,,•.,• ,, • .","•.

,. '; '•'$. \-'; '.On Ju,n& 2S;20H,,^ ^tofhS^ wrlc a't te igtibJ^t^opBriXi the .DBfendant; • •.
I , . , , f • • •

DAVID OAONO'N, was »utb.oi;lz8a, .lustei.otod, advised ?(;l-p0rtnlttotl to ua& a cham.sm .to sasist
\ I , '

him ta.Hs wrlcfor Deto.diuite/GAK.OI.INBMoOUJRB- w1 BILL MoOPlKE, wMoh was owii^

by;fai.Ma(Mm ,", ^ •• . , ' ,

. . 7, . Ojtt June 2'i?, 20'J']-, the.Dpfe^ant, DAVID O^.Q^ON» was m^ffl' fc:supom<!iofl .

aod <?o;(Hwl .ofBeAWaa^ C.AR&UWM^MKB atid 0,H,L MriWJKS, tod WBfl wo.rldrtg-te •

tliofa^psmt m& actual ^wuVtuxd'w tb.oft adting and worMdg'luAe soope of Ills ^msy'tw

D&fwto, CAKAUNE MoOUJRE. findBE^ MoOUDR.B.

',

Received 11-28-2017 04:31 PM / Circuit Clerk Accspted on 1 1-29-2017 09:53 AM / Transaction #17111117451 / Case #17LA000377

Received 06-07-20118 01:29 PM / Circuit Clerk Accepted on 06-07-2018 03:53 FWrWclon #171111 66062 / Case #17LA000377
Page 11 of 24

Received 07-05-2018 03:38 PM / Circuit Clerk Accepted on 07-05-2018 04:08 PM / Transaction #17111173529 / Case #17LA000377
Page 24 of 37



t ., I ' :
•^ .;: :-,. -^

I' '

>;•,;. , ., . ^ ^ ^,^ ^ .

>',, ;,,'•'.,•.,.. '. 8, • • On Jiffip 28/201 },,fiJid^totl^.D^,Mlt,lDAVlDOAONON^
; ;. '<, ,.' ." . ,•,•„', • /' .,.",.".., .... / .

•;

•".?

; ,;
•:1,'

v

'\ I'-

."I
".;,'. '•, , .ti^ql'a'ilhiiii.wwwyi'eto^togfttetoandbwo'h.-' .'.:,•'

,'. •<>, '' ''()uM6 28^01 ],,flnd^hU&b,^fltot;^ •

;••• -,\:'^ ••.cJbiHl^fl'wylii^.trimaitog.ft^ee'ftfaibwu^ ', , •:;',

,,;'.,:''- ',.". ^NOCHw'fl'^^9of?^ '
(-..... ' • .' J' • • ... ,. \ •'',.; ••• , '- .- .!

. .,/•;- :/^efeadftttt,.MvrpOAONO:N/tritMmodtr?^mli!^'t,i&e($haiusaw>. „•;.- !;';•'...

• • ,10;'. •• ,>0u Sw.2^-WU, (pid whiip D.afwl^' DA'VKD Q'AeNON/wa^,^ 3ble oonteol, • .. •.,',,;:

.^..;',.:;;,,,-. —usa ^4.c>^ra'ttos;9f-&&'-',TObJ8ot-chato,«W^^""""•: '•;;' —j

;.,. I- ',.

^'VfHto^TlA'[H!'/DULBER0;; •

;'^ :iw ''•''' ^,:h:'' '"IAt ^^^^^^feuda^,GA^A^McOW?WBMA^ . -,• /' 1;

','•" •;':'; . • ta^oyDefenNit/pAVroGA6NON^u^of.i;lM'ti^mw]fa'th9pww^^^^ "'''' ;
! •• ' . ,. ...

MULDULmG, ?d. loiow'filxaS suoh wwted adw(ffi to the PlEiW, PAUL.DXttBBRO's

, safcrfy. , ' '

. 12. %d^ all telo^mit-times, the DAdOT^DAYGDG-A.ONO'^Eia'^nt of • .

. „/',. CAKOL;[NB^ca'U£REu^3JLLMoG1JIp,pw^tt,cl^toweuftri?w4wtlon;i>ii,ys ... ;

(ipeirattouofa.too'^rdaQ^roufitotmmonteUty, '. • ",,'.'" ' ' .'

Received 11-28-2017 04:31 PM / Circuit Clerk Aoceptsd on 11-29-2017 09;53 AM / Transaction #17111117451/ Casa #17LA000377

Received 06-07-2018 01:29 PM / Circuit Clerk Accepted on 06.07-2018 03:53 f%PTl'^a1(3ion #17111166062 / Case #17LA000377
Page 12 of 24

Received 07-05-2018 03:38 PM / Circuit Clerk Accepted on 07-05-2018 04:08 PM / Transaction #17111173529 / Case #17LA000377
Page 25 of 37



'•\

,/

••, '•

,- • •.'••^;;,,..; , ''13. •Onftm^^OU^heMendftii-QAVlDiaAGNOHw^wgU^n^^^^
•"I •'. ' I'' '* • I ' . .

•'.,,,:,.,'.i.\.-"'..:?i%6'o?6fi)llo?8'wayfi:;""••. . ,.. . '•,,.-;•"•/;••;• ; "•,','1'.- •• ' •-''. , ,'< . .•

•• 'I '•'..'•• "'•'••'•''..•• ••••'.''' ' • •' • ' ,•••••

' '''••"',••..-'• Ai . MBd'to3uabrt^Q«nl;i'ol,over&teo^e>mt]ti^offh9'dhaitisaw;''•'. '•'.•...'

. ,' :^'-\\.''-^ \ . ", ' " '. •'. .. • • '''•;';••/:.....•• • ' •/ ,.:': :

'1^. )?laile<:l'lof9kepl'6oai'rttouiwl;<;o-gJloWtl)L(»cih6fcis^wt(>xnc>w tpw&'dftiQBIdlnW,

•••;'.y";"S .' •/-'PAULto%B^RO,soag;to.o^lfe;''.:->.- ;. •.;•',',;;.''..,•
"^~VT;.,: \.^,-- ;• :'^ :; ,,

'. -.;,,;'; •;•': -. •-• ' • o. , •••FEuto^A to PlaiftWi PAOL'iyyLB®Ra,p:etli9.togoya ^stl^^MftiB

, -";.." '•;:;'.;:; I; • • . 'D^4(tfit;pAY0 OAGNQN's-iaabil^to oputrd'fl^ ^Mw?f', :„•. - •
.,'..•'.;, • .' . '•• 1 • • • '. r .' • • " •• • '

.•;•;/.'.'.,-;'• ',' ,' ; A , /17aiNtol(.eei^.pTOpwdjatettce^w^iiPJifihilf£]BAW'Pt^BB^.wM^
""!

Received 11-28-2017 04:31 PM / Circuit Clerk Accepted on 11-29-2017 09:63 AM/Transaction #17111117451 /Case #17LA000377

Received 06-07-2018 01 ;29 PM / Circuit Clerk Accepted on 06-07-2018 03:53 ^^ii'i'^&on #17111166062 / Case #17LA000377
Page 13 of 24

'•/"•':."',"...'''' ' '• ..''; '•op,etet)):igtechynas(w; . , .• '•'.',• . .' ;","• •• ' ••• •' ', '.

...,LL,^;-,l--,.,.,---.--.-,e,--,.,-,0'l;hwwte^-ww'»9yig©xifrin;0palfttl?7'~~ ','•';'

,.'-''!'.r''''>:.',-:,-,-i W, .'nj^UflB^'o^Ate result of ^ft^&ditf •: .•• ; :

.*.•''' ,''. '••"'. ''. ..-.' ' ' ' . ,' ' ' ''..'•'' -.' '>'.''" ' " " ; :

,.,...••; •',,',; • .CTJL'BBKO, waS'Jiuji^dwctawUy;hs,,liag exp.eiWisidh^.imlI J;i»-thfl-J&»tU? ei^denoe'p'^n .", • ;

;• •;•.; • cmd'ifi.'iff&riug; Whas^eB'pBrniUieaiity scwwland/o'f'dififtbliiiai oftd-bug lieooffl^oVgfttocl foy • ;, •

large sums of muftoy for wdii^bHls and will'la tlMftrtTO become oM:lgfi1®4 for a^^^^^^ . • \ :
I

/ •, simia'of money for meda,Galpwe,awIh^'lQ8ttjbt)[i8fi'omwi'k^^^^^ , !

. .whtojuxy. ,','.••.', ' ;

•I !

15.. • Th4atiAeabbveinwaiiddate/lhBDt(feQdflM>6nogligen'oeo^u:,b6i^^^ ; ;
:

• 'tho ykbumglmcesi tiffhe-acoiu'TOWO as ito tetnuneut of 1ih6':Etijmy was mi^ to ount'ol of'tha
I

DAicte md laittt-o&ro, u9gHg:onoe om bo presii?,ed itador the doctt'lno Qf£.wJ[psa J'..o^ifvf. • '

WHBKBPORE, HdittfJS; PAUL CTJX,BB^ demRndajad^m^t a^lmtD&fttudaute.. 1

DAVID CWON, and CAEOLINE MuGUlKB md B1U-. Mo(3Ul? h an moun't.iu excess of

'.1i50,000,00, plus ooflts of ? aotion,

Received 07-05-2018 03:38 PM / Circuit Clerk Accepted on 07-05-2018 04:08 PM / Transaction #17111173529 / Case #17LA000377
Page 26 of 37



'•./•,-, • '^ •.--; , ..• i';v

. f I

/ *

CWtttM ' . ' .';' ••',•, ' .,',.,

• f * ' t >

••;• ,. •.'.'•,.•/•; .•••,:.1. • i^a!X^^^<il!ndS^i!ul^,fti^'.'^U^^ ••; ',' •••••• ••' •

. •••. Jl-15, TM'-WNuW, 'PAlft. t}ULBBR(?,-yei9tates;{ftid ^sdl'Qges pm^'(f!?h6 l^ugh
*!*/ '' . >*•''. ' . -• r*. ?'* 'i^ 1 , "> ' ' t. 1'' '. '
;'' " • ' '.: ,:• ^ ' • • ••'.;'^:,.'.'1; • ' "''.'•'', :•• ," '.'. ;

14, In'CiOUftt^'ftbovs, aspOTSre&Jte.l t)u'qvi.gh 15 ofOo'uy'rt tl; ^ ifftdly ftllegod ^eln.,., '•
, .1;^ '.' I. " ''.~. i~ " '.'' I ' ~ • . ' I ' " ' ' \ ,'

• ',' . '•'-•.'Ji'^. That\8tnHM^?w.3/ffit@»9fcnam^O^ . ...'
'1.1. . ...".''••,•' • •' ,

'-, • , ' •.Mufi;Ufl?, owned, oqnfe'oUed, 'UaNffilbfld and onpwlsed t'lp pminses •wbsv^i fhg aootden't to . :

; ., .•toPMW'W'^fiUmMRO,',Q9a^d- ..'. .""'.•'',.,.'• •.'.•' ' ••"• '

.' ..; • •' /..• 1^';, ThatBt^l»;elev^t^^^9t)&fett^iits,ClMOI<?^ • ;'

• •MM^?li!iiEj wew.in oontTO.1 ofao^d'ttie rigdltb {id-vl^o, itost^^d ciwnandthat feo.

. . ..,.._-...-i....teK»fli.dao(^DAVI£> .GlAWQN^ft^.oi^oric'iira-sa^^ffrrd^a^Wl^mMUW,"""' '~ ~-1~~ " ~-

I I > ' ^

•', , •' .. • • • '•• . •; ;• .'SlO,'; • Ito&taU wfevwWs, th&Def&adsmt/RAyffl GA:ONON,^saiiti^'tu(.Ae

.'.;, : \ • wnt» a?aj; CTUpparentr of^etf'e'Aclaute, CAROLBS® ^cirAnRE and BIU/ McOR^.B, smd
• ,1 * ' '

<Wsft'l;tog.»t thflit yequpsfand to'-th&ir bq'fii; interests mid •Co tte bene'fii (is in a joint entM'prise^

1$., Thirt (it all roli?mii ttoi?, Defeftdflnfe, C!At<OLINB MoGUIRE 8Ad B.TLL

Mc^U?B, taWf DAVID GAGWON wa;! opmV:os ^ cMsaw wi'A.'the asyista.riooofflifi

. • Plaii.rtfff, PAr.JX, DULB33RG, .ml.Iiad ?o, rtght.to digofaargp or'temiihiKto tho De^dwt, DAY1D

OAG-NO^.'.s w<uk for (my ,imsoift>

•W:. •' Thatfflt ali rdevmtrttittos, Bofefldaftte, CAROMN'fi MbOmRE audBM •
I

. 'MoQlttRE, OTOd a duty to mtpei'TOo (ttid control Dti&ticfEtttt, r>AV,r,D OAGNGN's-aotIvlte on : i

t?.j3<Wty, go ad mot •to oreftte it'-um'csiQsomble' lueaiid, 'to oAftts, hcliK'Hug {tio FJiginlitff, PUAI, • • 1

" ".^ '

Received 11-28-2017 04:31 PM / Circuit Cterl< Accepted on 11-29-2017 09:53 AM / Transaction #17111117451 / Case #17IA000377

Received 06-07^18 01:29 PM / Circuit Clerk Accepted on 06-07-2018 03:53 ^^°" ^ ^66062 / Case #17LA000377
Received 07-05-2018 03:38 PM / Circuit Clerk Accepted on 07-05-2018 04:08 PM / Transaction #17111173529 / Case #17LA000377

Page 27 of 37



! ..•-, - • - •..'.• '. :• • , •:••'

2,1,. •" C^Me &8, 201 l,,t'b,e JDfdNda^ CMOLINB Moi^UM ^d BI.U, MoC?^" ••
•' . . '' •',._*, I • .'1

;,••.''.,''• ' Wf0MgHg6Ut';iiio^onno?uf&e.fR]lo^]^,%^^ ...', ;,'•• ..' ••,..;

" '•.

•;.;. .'••• - • ^ / .yauefl^-o eCfntt^'ftpMW^yw? oMma^^ •.••..'";<•,, • . •• .;
''.' '•. '••'. '\/ . ' •' '•..K':^''^'.' ' : '• .'11 .'•'.' .,. • '•' i'

• ]>. ...-••Mgdf&ttopiwflutio^.not'toftyowfaeoh&iimw-to^mowfowN.tTroHR^^^^^^ ; '

l':'•'-.•' ..•.•,'';''."•'PA^D'ULBBRG, so ^WoftV$9^wy; '• ''.'•, •r . ' • "••.,• •

' • ' ' •: , : '•' ' "'•'.•"' • - ..•,'•'• .;•• • . ' '•

•••;-' • ', ' • 110: •,- /.^Mtowa^'&6Pla{rt^.PA'?;DULBER&,;(>f^(^6rgexM^^ .;'

/.Ue^ute'siuabril'fyto.c^ifa-oll'QwoMftaow, •' ':;; •„"••• •••: , .

;•',.'; ..•'.d',, . ?edtojke6^A9ol^imwhjprDp©i>.<1i8l'^C8&om-;&9Pl^ ,., ,

• • •}'• • • :... '^BBR^ while Qpwati^tto.oliaWv; •,*.•;•'. .••'-,• • •

'",',.' _'_• '.. ..,.''' . '. . '. \ ' . .___..._.—....-.

. « ._.„.__,._-.. ^,. ,,^.-,-...-. Ol^ewtee-WRS-nflgHg^Hfa- opCTfttlon- Bn'd-o-ontfOl'ff.P'ffis^iainStw;"""--- 7 "~T

'•'.;•.'.'; . •:" •. '•'•'22',' ';-TlA^BprOxtoal;9ffeCTil't,<rf;&e^te!?t?fl^Ug^ ".'

\ •" , , • .^ , ,DUI^KG/l??a&'^urerf extorodlyj fe® Ha^'xperto^d turf •wjitf^.fihe Mw CTpw^o.e pei'n

^d's^NAg;;lui'i?3 bew permBnently-scaiy^ ftnd/or disable^'^d

largo sums of mow £w med.toal bills aN wHl ta file fliO-we becomp ciMj.gated for &dditi(ml

.sums ofin.cmey foy o^oal cM<e, and liaa. lp?( time &om.'w;oi'k (fiQd/or fl'otti owntog wag&s 4u9 to'

SWll iQjmy. • , , • •

Received 11.28-2017 04:31 PM / Circuit Clerk Accepted on 11-29-2017 09;S3 AM /Transaction #17111117451 / Case S17LA000377

ReceTvedM^201801:29P
Received 07-05-2018 03:38 PM / Circuit Clerk Accepted on 07-05-2018 04:08 PM / Transaction #17111173529 / Case #17LA000377

Page 28 of 37



:) ....•' ;, /:l'i

>. I

' .', ' • . ' .' ' ; • '

.;,; :•, \, •W^?fQRB, P?X Pm,JTO}B&0, deMatt'^j.y^mAgfti^t ^Qclaato, , . •, , ;

.'. OAJRO^?eOU^3ndBIL&XWW:In.6m^ .'• •- .'.. .
• '^ ' •' ':;','.^":.',:. ' ''''.', '^..'... •''. ' •"•• ' :i'\-:" •.'"'.• .• .-.

.,.. \ ., • 'offhteftotkAr r," . • .. .,.,• .'•/,' , ' . •• ,','• ;', ' • .'.'.'

' Y'.-?.^; •.: ., . '• •.," ''^ ."• .'•' '• '.' ••' ' •<.:^'.^.' .' . . '',."•..

"'. ' : ••• •.'"'.••. • •• ' • • •, . ' . '•• .'"••.'", '' . • . ••

•'.''• '•' '. •' :. •..'.'':':.• •'• . • • '• ' ','"•. ." ' '.. - " :.''';',•.. •'.•..' .

;';;^.,';':," "•"',"•• ';' ''• ^•^Qm^S^^O^^^pmCll^.C,''' •'\ ':, -

•^;...;.%:.:.':' .' •i^'^r2^r^^ ." .. ..' "•

• •.;":?,,••,',,.•.. ;..',;.'• iOji&.d^AttomeyB&yP'^W •; ;.

It ^ , .
.1 ' " •' " ' • '" .' ',' " • ,.1 ' ,"

' ;., ' • „

OjEqp^Sg-pP THOMAS ^ P'oyoW KG. " . " • '•"•'
MCTsWisW • .-'..- ..'.',• '••••"

._._i@^,Mw^w0..-. -.-.,.. -...."-— -—.- -— ——...-
(815)3.44^W, ; • • , ' . • :
AWC-^MO^U- ,' •• ,:^"'--',,1- • • ^^.:

^ .'. .•• * .^

Received 11-28-2017 04:31 PM / Circuit Clerk Accepted on 11 -29-2017 09:53 AM / Transaction #1711111 7461 / Case #17LA000377

Received 06.07-2018 01:29 PM / Circuit Clerk Accepted on 06-07-2018 03:53 [%i98rfaWon #17111166062 / Case #17LA000377
Page 16 of 24Received 07-05-2018 03:38 PM / Circuit Clerk Accepted on 07-05-2018 04:08 PM / Transaction #17111173529 / Case #17LA000377

Page 29 of 37



From; Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.n9t>
Subject; Fwd: Dave's Best and oldest friend John

Date: December 28, 2016 10:33:35 AM C8T
To; pauLdulberg@comc8st.net

From; Paul Dulberg <pdL(tbera@comcast.net>
Date: November 20, 2013 at 7:26:53 AM GST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Re; Dave's Best and oldest friend John

Morning Hans,
Ok we can meet. I will call Sheila today and set up a time,
Plsase send me a link to the current Illinois statuta citing that the propsrty owner Is not liable for work done on their property
resulting In injury to a neighbor.
I need to read it myself and any links to recent case law in this area would be helpful as well.
Thanks,
Paul

Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad

On Nov 20,2013, at 6:59 AM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:

Paul, lets meet again to discuss. Th8 legality of it all is that a property owner does not have legal liability for a worker (whether
friend, son or otherwise) who does the work on his time, using his own independent skills, Here, I deposed the McQuires, and
they had nothing to do with how Dave did the work other than to request the work to be done. They had no control on how Davs
wielded the chain saw and cut you. Its that simple. We don't have to accept the $5,000, but if we do not, the McQulres will get
out for FREE on a motion. So that's the situation.
—- Original Message"-—

From; Paul Dulberg <pdulbera@comcast,net>
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Sent; Tue, 19 Nov 2013 02;29;56-0000 (UTC)
Subject: Re; Dave's Best and oldest friend John
I still don't get how they don't feel responsible for work done on their property by their own son that ended up cutting through 40%
of my arm.
Perhaps their negligence is the fact that they didn't supervise the work close enough but they did oversee much of the days
activity with David, Just because Dave was doing the work doesn't mean they were not trying to tell their kid what to do. They told
him plenty of times throughout the day what to do, How is that not supervising?
Paul
Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my i Pad

On Nov 18,2013, a( 0:07 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.nefc> wrote:

Paul whether you like it or not they don't have a legal liability for your injury because they were not directing the work. So If we-
do not accept their 5000 they will simply flle a motion and get out of the case for free. That's the only other option is letting them
file motion getting out of the case

Sentlrom my iPhone

On Nov 18, 2013, at 7:40 PM, Paul Dulberg <Ddulbera@comoast.n8t> wrote:

Only 5, That's nol much at all.
Is this a take it or leave it or do we have .any other options?

If you want a negligence case for the homeowners ask what happened immediately after the acoiderrt.

Neither of them offsred me any medical assistance nor did either of them call 91 1 and all Carol could think of besides calling
David an idiot was calling her homeowners insurance.
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They all left me out in the yard screaming for help while they were busy making sure they were covered.

She even went as far as to finally call the Emergency Room after I was already there Just to tell me she was covered.

How selfish are people when they worry about if their insured over helping the person who was hurt and bleeding badly in
thstr yard.

I'm glad she got her answer and had to share it with me only to tincl out her coverage won't even pay the msdlcal bills,

I'm not happy with the offer.

As far as John Choyinskl, he knows hs has to call you and said he will tomorrow,

Paul

Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad

On Nov 18, 2013, at 1:28 PM, Hgns Mast <hansmast@comcast,net> wrote:

Im waiting to hear from John, I tried oalling him last week, but no one answered.

In addition, the McQulre's atty has offered us (you) $5,000 in full settlement of the claim against the McQuires only, As we
discussed, they have no liability in the case for what Davs did as property owners. So they will likely get out of the case on a
motion at some point, so my suggestion is to take the $5,000 now. You probably won't see any o) it due to liens etc. but it
will offset the costs deducted from any eventual reoovery....

Let me know what you think,.

Hans
Original Message —"

From: Paul Dulberg <Ddulb9r9@comcast.net>
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Sent: Fri, 15 Nov 2013 22:41:26 -0000 (UTC)
Subject: Dave's Best and oldest friend John
Hans,

Just spoke with John Choyinski again about talking with you,
I am leaving your number with him as he has agreed to talk with you about David Gagnon.
I believe he will try and call sometime tomorrow,
Paul
Oh and I know that nothing that happened right after the incident makes any difference as to 1he validity of the Injuries but
David's conduct immediately after the Incident does show his lack of moral values for other humans and what he was willing
and was not willing to do to help me get medical help. For his actions towards me or any other human being Is enough to
sue the shit out him alone. It Is the things that happened afterwards that upset me the most.
Sorry for the rant but Dave was a complete ass all the way and deserves this,
Paul Du'lberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my IPad
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Paul Dulbwg
4606 H&yden Court
MoHomyJL^OOSl

RE; PwlDutberg vs, Davlel Oagfion, Cwoline McQuire (ind BtU McOuife
McI-Ienry County Cfise: UtA, 178

"BeaFpiml!

Please find enclosed the General Release <md Settlsment Agreomenf from defonse wvasd fcf
CaroHms and Bill MoGuire, PIossfl E.elease (uicl retnm it to me ui the enclosed seJf-addressed
stamped envelope at your om'Iiest ooavenienoe,

7'hailk you for your coopomtlon.

Verytt'ulyyoura,

smq
EnoloautO'

H

W?RqttW, Q.ES3SK
yDNownMAKWlwKasR

?oA, Avenue
WAUKWAH, St M8S

Recalved 11-28-2017 04:31 PM / Circuit CleiK Accepted on 1 1-29-2017 09:53 AM / Transaction *H /•I •! 'I '111 /4!!>TWaWtf17LAQ00377

Receivewd06-07-~20^01:29PM/ Circuit Clerk Accepted on 06-07-2018 03:53 ^M§^on #17111166062 / Case #17LA000377
Received 07-05-2018 03:38 PM / Circuit Clerk Accepted on 07-05-2018 04:08 PM / Transaction #17111173529 / Case #17LA000377

Page 32 of 37



^^^^LSMMm§I!2^®MSNTAC?i^E?Nll;

NOW COMBS PAUL DULBERO, {md in oonsidwtlon oftho paymwit of'Flve'Thozisand
($5»000.00) Dollars to him, by or on belwlf of tbs WILLIAM MCOUIRE and CAROLW
MCOUJRB (ah Bill McGuire; Improperly numed as CaroHnB MoOulre) 8tid AUTO-OWNBRS
INSURANCE COMPANY, the paymont and reoeipt of which is hereby aoknowledged, PAUL
•DWsm.Q does hwby relow ana dtsohm'ge ^ WILLIAM MCGUIRB and CAROLYN
MCOIJIRE and AUTO-OWIERS INSURAMCE COMPANY, rod any ft^»(s or employeey of?o
WILLIAM MCOUtRE and CAROLYN MCOUIRB and AUTO-OWNERS mSURANCB
COMPANY, ofwd fl'om uiy end all causes of notion, etah'ns and dematicts. ofwhatsoevBr kind or
nalwe tn<?ludtog, but not limited to, any <?tata for pomond! hijuri^ and property dotnftge arising out
offtowtain ohaln saw hiotdont thftl: allegedly oocnrred on or about June 28,20U, wtthift 8fld upon
ttie premises knowtt ootiunoiity (is 1016 'Wwt Elder Avanuo, City of MoHemy, Gou.nty Oi?'
MoHwry, State oflillnois.

IT IS FURTHER AORBED AND UNDBRSTOQD that thw? Is presently pending a cause
of (toUon to tho Cirouit Court of ths 22"(t Jitdiot«l Cirouit, MoHenry Cuuttty, Iliinols siiAl "Paul
Dulbo's, PJaintiff, v$. Davfd Ottgnotii Individually, and a$ agent of Carolina MoOdi-s and Bill
MoGtrire, fflid Cei'oKne MoOuirs (md 8llLMfiOuijfi,.Jndi.Yi<iually,-D®f©RciantelTeau5^No720)2~L'A~

-.^-78rtoid-ftiftlthts^M?ffienr'rconEJwupon WILLIAM. McOUIRE aiui CAROLYN MoOUIRE
boing dismissed with prejudice as parties to sold iawsuti pwsuant (o a finding by the Circuit Court
(hat the settlemont botwwn the py'tios constttutes n good faith gettlsmont for purposes of the Illinciis
Joint Tortfeawr Contribution Aot, 740.ILCS 100/0.01, etseg.

JT IS FURTHER AOREBD AND UNDERSTOOD that 08 p«rt of the considoratton for thjs
agrewncmt the undersigned represents &nd warrants as follows (chook applicable loxes);

E3 I was not ^5 or older un th$ date of the oooun'ence.

D I wa$ AOt reooiving SSI or SSDI on tlw date of Ae ocourrenoe,

a I (un not oligibki to recoive SSI or SSDI,

a I m not ounently reoei'vmg SSlt 01 SSM.

IT IS FURTHBR AORBBD AND UNDERSTOOD;

•a, That any subrogfttod claims or Ihis for medioal esf.pena?? pftid by or on
behalf of PAUL DULBERO shtA\ bo the wspotislbJlHy PAUL DULBERG,
Inoludiftg, but not tiiftited to, {iny Me<)iowo liens. Atty and all
reimbursemerris of iwcilosl sxpensos to gnbrogated pwties> includfag
MediWs rights of r<?imbwsemwt, if fwy, sbatl bo PAUL DUL&ERGt6
rosponslbtltty, and not the wsponsiblUty oftlie pfli'tios feteasod hoi'ete.

b, That any outstanding medical expensos ai-e PAUL DULBBRO>$
rasponsiWiity and all pBymwt ofmectioal expenses horeafter shall bo PAUL
DULBERC^s ftispousNUty, and not the responsJbillty uftho partjss released
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c. That PAUL DULBBRO egre&s to save iu-id hold hM'mlesa and Indeinnily tho
pattes roleased ligrejn a^lnst (iny olaims in(tde by any medica] providers,
inclu4ing, but not limited to Medicare or pwties subyogdtwl to tfoo rigliils to
recover nnodiosl or Medloai'o p^mentg,

IT IS FURTHER AGRBBD AND UNDERSTOOD by tho pwties hereto that this agcewwnt
<mtaiii8 the entire agwment between the parties with regard to tnalerials set forth hereto, and shall
be binding upon and uiw'e to the benofit of the parties liereio, jointly and worfttly, and tho
©xooutorS) cousermtora, ftdmSnigtrfltora, guardiiuis, pMBun&l wpresentottves, 'heirs Bnd succassors of
each,

IT IS PURTHBR AGREED AND UNDBRSTOOD that (He satttwmt i.'; a.oomproniise of
a doubtfii! tinct (({spufed •ojaim and no liability is admitted as & oonsequenue hereof,

IN WITNESS WHERBOFt I have hweunto set my hand and seal on Ae detw set forth
below.

Dated;.
PAULPULBBRO

STATTS OP ILLINOIS )
)SS,

COUNTY OP MCHBNRY )

PAUL. DULBERO personally dppegjfed before me tftls date and aoknowledged toat she
executed the foregomg Release ftnd Sottkment Agreemont w his owti tefl got and deeci for && ws
and purposes set&rth tfiereiti.

Dated this _„ day of January, 2&14,

Notary Public

Rece^11-28-201704:31P^CIrcuWe^^^^^^
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From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject; Fwd: McGulre settlement

Date: December 28,201610:21:55 AM CST
To; pauLdulberg@comcast.net

From: Paul Dulberg <pdulb9ra@comcast.neb-
Date: January 29,2014 at 1 ;59;31 PM CST
To; Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Re: McGulre settlement

Ok, It's signed and in the mall.
Hope that some yahoo in the govt. doesn't someday decide to go after everyone they think they might get a dollar out of and end up
holding me responsible for the McQuires fees Incurred while they tight It out.
I'm not in the business of warranting, Insuring or protecting the McGuires from government, Especially for only 5 grand. For that kind
of protsotion It could cost millions but I trust your judgement.
Paul

Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my IPad

On Jan 29, 2014, at 11 :49 AM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote;

SSD has to be part of It, ,-its not going to effect anything...
We can't prevent disclosure of the amount...

-—- Original Message -—

From: Paul Dulberg <pdulbera@comcast.nBb>
To: Mans Mast <hansmast@comcast.nab-
Sent: Wed, 29 Jan 2014 17:47:39 -0000 (UTG)
Subject; Re: McGulre ssttlement
What and why do those questions have any relevance at all and why do they need to be part of this agreement?
Particularly the one about being eligible.
Also, I cannot warranty against what 8SDI, Medicare or any other government institution wishes to do.
Is it possible to make this agreement blind to the McGuires or David Qagnon?
What I mean is can we make it so that the amount of money cannot be told to them in any way?
It would drive David's ego crazy if he thought It was a large sum and was banned from seeing how much it is,
Paul Dulberg
847-497-4260
Sent from my iPad

On Jan 29, 2014, at 10:51 AM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comoast.nefc- wrote;

Its not a big deal,,.if you weran't receiving it than don't check I1>.,not sure what the question Is...
—" Original Message -—

From; Paul Dulberg <Ddulbera@comcast.net>
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@oomcast.nefc.
Sent: Wed, 29 Jan 201416:16:04 -0000 (UTC)
Subject: MoQul re settlement
Here is a copy of the first page.
It has check boxes and one of the check boxes says;
I am not eligible to receive SSI or SSDI,
Another says;
I am not receiving SSI or SSDI.
As you know, I have applied for SSDI and S'SI
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From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject; Fwd; Memo

Date; December 27,2016 6:11 :20 PM C8T
To; paul_cfulberg@comoast,net

From: Paul Dulberg<p(|ul|3erg®comcast,net>
Date: February 22,2015 at 7:42:25 PM CST
To: Mans Mast <hansmast@att.net>
Subject: Re; Memo

To believe David's version of events you must believe I was committing suicide.
Who in their right mind puts his arm into a chainsaw?

I figured you would cop out again.,.

Now I'm left wondering...
How hard is It to sue an atty?

And yes I am and have been looking for someone who will take this case...

The issue of my word vs David Gagnons... Did he cut me or did I cut myself?

Of coarse he out me.

Next issue please?

Paul Dulberg
847-497-4260
Sent from my IPad

On Feb 22,2015, at 7:20 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@att.net> wrote;

Paul I no longer can represent you In the case. We obviously have differences of opinion as to the value of the case, I've been
telling you over a year now the problems with the case and you just don't see them. You keep telling me how injured you are and
complately Ignore that It doesn't matter if you passed away from the accident because we still have to prove that the defendant
was at fault. While you think it is very clear - it is not. My guess is that seven out.of 10 times you will lose the case outright. That
means zero. That's why I have been trying to convince you to agree to a settlement. You clearly do not want to. There's only
$100,000 In coverage. Allstate will never offer anything near the policy limits therefore there's no chance to settls the case. The
only alternative Is to take the case to trial and I am not interested In doing that. I will wait for you to find a new attorney, I can't
assist you any further In this case. Just let me know.

Sent from my I Phone

On Feb 22, 2015, at 7:14 PM, Paul Dulberg <Ddulbera@comcast.net> wrote:

Let's not be harsh, We have a couple of weeks till dr Kujawa's billing arrives.
I agree showing me the memo is a good idea it's just not the accuracy I expected.
I know I'm being oonfrontative about alt o( this but let's face it, my working days are over let alone a career I have been building
since I was In high school. My dreams of family are over unless I have enough to provide and pay for (he care of children and a
roof,
What's left for me?
Facebook, scrap booking, crafts, etc,., A life of crap.,,
With ongoing pain and grip Issues in my dominate arm/hand that are degensratlve.

This Is as total as it gets for us in the working class short of being paralyzed or dead,

I need someone who Is on my side, top of their game and will see to it that Cm comfortable after all this Is over.

What I feel is an attempt to settle for far less than this Is remotely worth |ust to get me off the books.
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Paul Dulberg

Binding Mediation Award

V, ADR Systems File « 333&1BMA6

David Oagnon

on December 8,2016, ths matter was calted for blndlns miadlatlon betore the Honorable Ji'imes
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